TERMS OF USE AGREEMENT

This Terms of Use Agreement ("Agreement') is entered into by and between C.T. Franchising Systems, Inc. ("Franchisor" or "CTFSI"), and ("Franchisee" or "You").

WHEREAS, Franchisor is the owner of certain Web site(s), , including, among others, www.ctbids.com, (collectively, the "Web Site") that it may make available for use by You in connection with the operation of your Caring Transitions® franchised business(es) (the "Franchised Business");

NOW, THEREFORE, as a condition of Franchisee's use of the Web site, You agree as follows:

1. You represent and warrant that You will not use the Web Site for any unlawful purpose or in any manner prohibited by Caring Transitions System Standards. By way of example, and not as a limitation, You agree that when using the Web Site, You will not:

(a) Violate any applicable laws or regulations, including privacy laws;

(b) Upload information that contains material protected by intellectual property laws, including without limitation material protected by patent, copyright, trademark, or trade secrets, or by rights of privacy of publicity unless You own or control the rights thereto or have received all necessary licenses and consents;

(c) Send, publish, post, upload, distribute or disseminate any inappropriate, threatening, abusive, profane, defamatory, infringing, obscene, indecent, or otherwise objectionable materials, or any materials which encourage conduct that would constitute a criminal offense, give rise to civil liability or violate any law;

(d) Harass, abuse, threaten or otherwise violate any legal rights of others;

(e) Attack, ridicule, denounce, impugn an person's character, or impute immoral or dishonorable attributes to members on the basis of race or ethnicity, gender, age, religion, national origin, sexual orientation, or disability;

(f) Upload viruses, corrupted files or any other software or information that may damage the operation of another's computer or network;

(g) Use the Web Site for any unapproved purpose;

(h) Reproduce, re-transmit or re-present in any form, in whole or in part, any content, programming code, images or graphics without express written permission of CTFSI;

(i) Use any meta tags or any other "hidden text" utilizing the names or trademarks without Franchisor's prior written consent; or

(j) Without limiting the generality of the other restrictions set forth herein, access, monitor or copy any content or information of the Web Site using any "robot", "spider", "deep link", "scraper" or other automated means, methodology, algorithm or device or any manual process for any purpose.

2. Franchisor has no obligation to screen or monitor the Web Site; however, Franchisor reserves the right to review information or materials posted to the Web Site, to remove any such information or materials in its sole discretion, and to use any other forms of information available to Franchisor by virtue of Your use of the Web Site. Franchisor reserves the right at all times, in its sole discretion, to post, delete, move, edit or to remove any information or materials from the Web Site.

3. At all times the Web site shall remain the sole property of Franchisor. Franchisor has the right to access the Web site, for administrative or any other purpose, at all times. Franchisor reserves the right in its sole discretion to terminate your use of the Web site at any time without notice for any reason whatsoever.

4. Franchisor reserves the right at all times to disclose any information necessary to satisfy any applicable law, regulation, legal process or governmental request.

5. You agree to indemnify Franchisor from and against any and all liabilities, expenses (including without limitation attorneys' fees) and damages arising out of claims based upon your use of the Web site, including without limitation any claim of libel, defamation, violation of rights of privacy or publicity, loss of service by other members, and the infringement of intellectual property rights or other rights. Franchisor will notify you of any claim for which Franchisor seeks indemnification and will afford you the opportunity to participate in the defense of any such claim, provided that your participation will not be conducted in a manner prejudicial to Franchisor's interests, as reasonably determined by Franchisor at its sole discretion.

6. FRANCHISOR MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS ABOUT FRANCHISOR'S WEB SITE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE WEB SITE'S SUITABILITY, RELIABILITY, OR AVAILABILITY. FRANCHISOR PROVIDES THE WEB SITE "AS IS" WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND. TO THE FULL EXTENT PERMISSIBLE BY APPLICABLE LAW, FRANCHISOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS WITH REGARD TO THE WEB SITE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE AND NON-INFRINGEMENT OR WARRANTIES ARISING BY COURSE OF DEALING OR CUSTOM OF TRADE. FRANCHISOR MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES REGARDING POTENTIAL CONSUMER TRANSACTIONS OR LEADS THAT MAY BE GENERATED FROM YOUR USE OF THE WEB SITE.

YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY IF YOU ARE DISSATISFIED WITH ANY PORTION 7. OF THE WEB SITE IS TO DISCONTINUE USING THE WEB SITE. IN NO EVENT AND UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES WHATSOEVER SHALL FRANCHISOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, COMPENSATORY, PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THE WEB SITE, WITH THE DELAY OR INABILITY TO USE THE WEB SITE OR THE WEB SERVICES, THE PROVISION OF OR FAILURE TO PROVIDE SERVICES, OR FOR ANY INFORMATION, MATERIALS, SOFTWARE, PRODUCTS, SERVICES OR GRAPHICS OBTAINED ON OR THROUGH THE WEB SITE, SECURITY BREACHES, OR OTHERWISE ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF THE WEB SITE, WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE, EVEN IF FRANCHISOR HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF DAMAGES. ALSO, AND IN PARTICULAR, IN NO EVENT SHALL FRANCHISOR BE HELD LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, COMPENSATORY, PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ON OR THROUGH THE WEB SITE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OF TECHNIQUES OR PROCEDURES DISCUSSED ON OR THROUGH THE WEB SITE.

8. All provisions of your Caring Transitions Franchise Agreement(s), specifically including the provisions regarding advertising, arbitration, and jurisdiction, shall govern and be fully applicable to this Agreement.